
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 
 
 

25 September 2018 

 

To: The Leader – Councillor Bridget Smith 
 Deputy Leader – Councillor Aidan Van de Weyer 
 Members of the Cabinet – Councillors  Neil Gough, Philippa Hart, 

Dr. Tumi Hawkins, Hazel Smith and John Williams 
Quorum: Majority of the Cabinet including the Leader or Deputy Leader 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of CABINET, which will be held in the SWANSLEY 
ROOM A AND B - GROUND FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on  
WEDNESDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2018 at 9.30 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Beverly Agass 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive Apologies for Absence from Cabinet members.    
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   To Follow 
 To authorise the Leader to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 

September 2018 and the two Extraordinary meetings held on 24 
September 2018 as correct records. 
 
To Follow  

 

   
4. Announcements    
 
5. Public Questions    
 
6. Issues arising from the Scrutiny and Overview Committee    
 
7. 2018-19 Q1 Position Statement: Performance, Finance and Risk   1 - 44 
 
8. Local Development Scheme (Key)  45 - 62 
 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



9. Brexit Advisory Group - Terms of Reference   63 - 68 
 



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices 

 
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambrid
[...]
ov.uk


   



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Cabinet 3 October 2018 

Lead Officer: Head of Finance 
 

 
2018-19 Q1 Position Statement: Performance, Finance and Risk 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To provide Cabinet with a budget forecast based on Q1 position with regard to its 

General Fund, Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Capital budgets, plus Q1 
performance indicator results (by exception as agreed by EMT at 18th July) and 
strategic risks, for consideration and approval. Integrated reporting in this way gives 
Officers and Members the opportunity to examine any areas of concern and decide 
on the appropriate action.  
 

2. To invite Cabinet to approve the suite of Key Performance Indicators, previously 
agreed by EMT, as attached at Appendix A. 
 

3. The Strategic Risk Register is currently under management review and will be 
reported to Cabinet in the near future, incorporating the priorities of the new 
Administration; the current version is attached to this report for information at 
Appendix F. 

 
Recommendations 

 
4. Cabinet is requested to: 

 
(a) Review the provisional forecast outturn position together with the key 

performance exceptions (as identified by CMT on 8th August 2018) and risk 
issues contained in this report and appendices B-E attached, determining, 
where appropriate, any actions, including redeployment of resources, required 
to address issues identified; 

(b) Approve the suite of Key Performance Indicators, previously agreed by EMT, 
as attached at Appendix A; 

(c) Note the Strategic Risk Register at Appendix F attached. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
5. These recommendations are required to enable Members to understand the 

organisation’s financial position and performance. This contributes to the evidence 
base for the ongoing review of priorities and enables, where appropriate, redirection 
of resources to reflect emerging priorities and address areas of concern. 
 

6. The Strategic Risk Register and Matrix form the record of corporate risks the Council 
currently faces in the achievement of strategic aims delivery of services, together with 
control measures to address / sources of assurance over the risks. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



Background 
 
7. This is the first quarterly position statement for 2018/19, providing updates in respect 

of: 

 Monthly and quarterly Key Performance Indicator (KPIs) exceptions at 30 
June 2018; with KPIs having been agreed by EMT on 18 July 2018 and 
quarter 1 exceptions identified by CMT (8th August 2018) (Appendix B); and 

 The Financial Position at 30 June 2018, showing variance between original 
budgets and actuals for the period (Appendix C). 

 
Key Performance Indicators (KPIs)  
 

8. EMT has agreed a suite of 31 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) (listed in full at 
Appendix A) to provide a strategic overview of organisational health. Performance 
against Key Performance Indicators, plus accompanying narrative, was reported in 
full to CMT on 8th August 2018.  
 

9. Within their review of full KPI results, CMT identified exceptions for onward 
submission to EMT, Scrutiny and Overview Committee, and Cabinet. These 
exceptions are made up of all Red and Amber results (as defined in paragraph 10), 
plus Green results where CMT have identified that exceptional performance or 
circumstances have taken place. 
 

10. The data in Appendix B shows actual performance against target and intervention 
levels. The Council uses a ‘traffic light’ system to denote performance, whereby: 
 

 Green signifies performance targets which have been met or surpassed; 

 Amber denotes performance below target but above intervention level. It is 
the responsibility of service managers to monitor such performance closely, 
putting in place remedial actions at the operational level to raise standards as 
required. 

 Red denotes performance below the intervention level. This represents 
underperformance of concern, and should prompt interventions at the 

[...]
ading a project to refresh 
the Council’s Community 
Engagement Strategy and 
Toolkit to ensure the 
application of consistent best 
practice standards across the 
organisation. She has also 
prepared a briefing paper for 
management team discussion 
to inform a review of the 
Council’s Equality Scheme 
and associated Equality 
Impact Assessment Process. 
We intend to adopt a new 
scheme in March 2018.

Projects on hold following loss 
of Policy Development Officer 
in August 2017. Review of 
Community Engagement 
Toolkit identified as an action 
in the draft Corporate Plan 
2018-19.

31 
Mar 
2019

SCDC Strategic Risk Report

Page 16 of 17

P
age 42



Risk 
Ref

Risk Title Cause & Effect Gros
s 

Risk 
Scor

e

Risk Control Net 
Risk 
Scor

e

Action Required To be 
imple
mente
d by

STR 
30

Commercialisaion - Cllr 
John Williams
Head of Service: Alex
Colyer
Risk Owner: Alex Colyer
Last Updated: 29 Aug
2018

Cause
Moving towards commercialisation of the Council 
activities undertaken by the staff not used to having an 
entrepreneurial approach and without a background in 
commerce, Lack of business analysis skills and 
business finance knowledge
Consequence
leading to
1. Activities undertaken do not generate profits;
2. Commercial services are not performed well;
3. Reputational damage caused;
4. Legal implications.

I = 4 
L = 2
8 (8)

1. Consider formation of a corporate programme hub with key 
business analysis and commercial skills. Recruitment of team 
members with experience in commercial organisations;
2. Scrutiny of new revenue-generating projects;
3. Monitoring of revenue-generating activities.
4. Identified in the OD strategy

I = 3 
L = 2
6 (6)

SCDC Strategic Risk Report

Page 17 of 17

P
age 43



T
his page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
  
REPORT TO: Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

Cabinet 
18 September 2018 

        3 October 2018 
LEAD OFFICER: Stephen Kelly, Joint Director for Planning and Economic Development 

Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire 
 

 
 

Local Development Scheme 
 

Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to agree a new Local Development Scheme (LDS) for 

Greater Cambridge, as it applies to South Cambridgeshire, to guide the preparation 
of a new jointly prepared Local Plan for Greater Cambridge and a jointly prepared 
Cambridge Northern Fringe Area Action Plan. 

 
2. This is a key decision because it is significant in terms of its effects on communities 

living or working in an area comprising two or more wards or electoral divisions in the 
area of the relevant local authority.  It was first published in the August 2018 Forward 
Plan. 

 
Recommendations 

 
3. That Cabinet resolves that following the adoption of the South Cambridgeshire Local 

Plan:  
 
(a) the new Local Development Scheme for Greater Cambridge, prepared jointly 

with Cambridge City Council, is adopted, which confirms the intention to 
prepare: 
(i) a joint Local Plan for Greater Cambridge, comprising the administrative 

areas of both Councils,  
(ii) a joint Cambridge Northern Fringe Area Action Plan, for the area 

shown in the Local Development Scheme which when adopted, will 
form part of the development plan for Greater Cambridge;  

both prepared under section 28 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
with separate democratic processes to agree both plans, informed by a joint 
member advisory group; 

(b) the Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development is granted 
delegated authority, in liaison with the Deputy Leader, to make any editing 
changes identified prior to publication. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4. The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) requires that Local 

Planning Authorities must prepare and maintain a Local Development Scheme (LDS). 
The new LDS provides information on the documents that the Councils intend to 
produce to form their planning policy framework and sets out the timetable for their 
production. 
 

5. In the context of the Greater Cambridge area, the new Local Development Scheme 
sets out the broad timetable for the preparation of a new joint Local Plan for Greater 
Cambridge and a Cambridge Northern Fringe Area Action Plan (CNF AAP).  This will 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



replace the adopted LDS of Cambridge City Council (November 2015) and South 
Cambridgeshire District Council (December 2016). Overall the LDS is designed to 
help the local community and all our partners interested in development and the use 
of land and buildings in Greater Cambridge to understand what plans the Councils 
have and intend to produce.  
 

6. The views of Scrutiny and Overview committee (18 September 2018) have been 
taken into account in bringing this report to Cabinet. 

 
Joint Greater Cambridge Local Plan 

 
7. The Councils have previously committed to start work on a joint Local Plan in 2019 as 

part of the City Deal agreement with Government established in 2013. The Councils’ 
new Local Plans both include a policy which makes a commitment to an early review 
of those Plans.  The policies are for a new Local Plan to be prepared jointly by 
Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire Councils for their combined districts (Greater 
Cambridge) and include a timetable for this review, to commence before the end of 
2019 and with submission to the Secretary of State for examination anticipated by the 
end of summer 2022.   
 

8. A programme for all key stages in the preparation of the joint Greater Cambridge 
Local Plan is included in the LDS to meet this timetable.  Early scoping of the issues 
and approach, including the preparation of evidence will commence in the coming 
months.  This will include responding to the newly published National Planning Policy 
Framework (24 July 2018), and emerging strategic planning and economic work, for 
example the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Independent Economic Review 
(CPIER), the Mayor’s Non-Statutory Spatial Strategy, continued requirements around 
housing and employment growth delivery, and protection of the special character of 
Cambridge and the surrounding rural areas. 

 
Governance 

 
9. The Councils need to decide the governance arrangements for agreeing the joint 

Local Plan. If a joint committee were to be proposed, this would need to be stated in 
the LDS, however this is not the preferred approach to preparing these plans (see 
Options section of this report).The proposed approach is the same as that taken in 
the past for joint Area Action Plans for the Cambridge fringe sites whereby the 
Councils agreed, utilising section 28 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, 
to prepare joint plans but using separate democratic processes to agree the plans, 
including respective Full Council meetings. This process was informed and 
coordinated by use of a non-decision making Member group, the Joint Strategic 
Transport and Spatial Planning Group, comprising three members of each local 
planning authority and also the County Council as transport authority. This approach 
has proved effective in preparing a number of joint statutory plans over recent rounds 
of plan making. It is also essentially the approach taken by the Councils in preparing 
the separate but aligned new Local Plans recently found sound. It has the advantage 
of engaging the wider membership of the Council in plan making, as key decisions on 
preparing a statutory plan lie with full Council. Whilst this approach has an inherent 
risk that the Councils could seek to prepare a joint plan but fail to reach agreement 
through separate Member processes, this has not proved to be a significant barrier to 
joint plan making in the past. 
 
 
 
 

Page 46



Cambridge Northern Fringe Area Action Plan (CNF AAP) 
 
10. The new Local Plans both include a policy allocating an area of land on the northern 

fringe of Cambridge to enable the creation of a revitalised, employment focussed 
area centred on the new transport interchange created by Cambridge North
[...]
ormed by a non-decision making joint Member group. 

 
Considerations 

 
16. The proposed new Local Development Scheme is attached at Appendix A. 
 
17. The Local Development Scheme includes the proposed timetable for the preparation 

of the Greater Cambridge Local Plan, and the Cambridge Northern Fringe Area 
Action Plan, both to be jointly prepared with Cambridge City Council.  Before the LDS 
can be adopted by Cabinet, there needs to be a decision of full Council to agree to 
prepare a joint Local Plan and joint Cambridge Northern Fringe Area Action Plan, 
which will be achieved by the anticipated adoption of the Local Plan at the full Council 
meeting on 27 September, by virtue of the policies contained within the Plan.  
Following adoption of the Local Plan, the LDS can include provision for the 
preparation of those joint plans. 
 

18. The South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2018 identifies a number of Supplementary 
Planning Documents to be prepared to guide the implementation of new policies.  It is 
not required that the timetables for SPD are included within the LDS.  Detailed 
information on these matters will be published on the Council’s website as it becomes 
available. 
 

19. The list of Neighbourhood Areas and Forums designated in the Greater Cambridge 
Area has been updated. 

 
Options 

 
20. To agree the proposed Local Development Scheme as drafted – this option is 

recommended, as it will meet the requirement to undertake an early review of the 
new Local Plans in South Cambridgeshire and Cambridge in accordance with the 
Inspectors’ Report, and ensure progress in the delivery of the Cambridge Northern 
Fringe Area Action Plan. 

 
21. To agree the proposed Local Development Scheme with amendments – 

Possible amendments could include an alternative approach to governance of either 
or both proposed DPDs would be the creation of a joint committee to be the local 
planning authority for plan making purposes under section 29 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. The specific purpose of a Joint Committee set up 
under Section 29 of the 2004 Act is to bring the County Council into plan making at 
the local level. District Councils can formally agree to produce joint plans under the 
provisions of Section 28 of the Act without the need for County Council involvement. 
A section 29 committee must be made by order by the Secretary of State (and would 
only be dissolved by the SOS) and would specify the area covered by the committee 
and the matters it would cover. In making such an order the Secretary of State has a 
wide discretion to include in the order any additional provisions which he considers 
necessary or expedient to facilitate the joint committee exercising its functions. The 
Councils established a section 29 committee for plan making (with the County 
Council) around ten years ago at the request of DCLG as part of an arrangement 

Page 48



whereby funding was provided to Cambridgeshire Horizons, but in the event did not 
use it and it was subsequently dissolved. A section 29 committee would have the 
advantage of ensuring an agreed joint plan is prepared. However, it could result in the 
wider membership not feeling engaged in plan making and would share responsibility 
for agreeing the Local Plan with others. Depending how it was established, a S29 
committee could mean that an individual council may not retain control over the joint 
plan prepared, and the parent authorities may therefore only be able to make 
representations on the plans prepared by the Section 29 Committee rather than 
directly control the plan prepared. This option is not recommended.  

 
22. To reject the proposed Local Development Scheme – this option is not 

recommended as it would introduce delay in bringing forward a jointly prepared Local 
Plan for Greater Cambridge, to which the Council has committed and in the 
preparation of the Cambridge Northern Fringe Area Action Plan. 

 
Implications 
 

23. In th
[...]
UNITIES  
Work with partners to ensure new transport and digital infrastructure supports and 
strengthens communities and that our approach to growth sustains prosperity  
33. Preparing development plans for the district means transport and digital infrastructure 

can be appropriately planned to accommodate growth.  
 
D. AN INNOVATIVE AND DYNAMIC ORGANISATION 
Adopt a more commercial and business-like approach to ensure we can continue to 
deliver the best possible services at the lowest possible cost 
The LDS provides clear information about future plan making. 
 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A: Greater Cambridge Local Development Scheme (2018) 
 

 
Report Author:  Caroline Hunt – Planning Policy Manager 

Telephone: (01954) 713196 

Page 50



 1  
 

Appendix A 

 

 

Greater Cambridge 
 

(Cambridge  

and  

South Cambridgeshire) 

 

Local Development Scheme 
 

October 2018 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 51



Greater Cambridge  
(Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire) 

Local Development Scheme 
October 2018 

 

2 
 

 
 

 
 
 
This LDS was approved by: 
 

(To be completed)  

Page 52



Greater Cambridge  
(Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire) 

Local Development Scheme 
October 2018 

 

3 
 

 
 

Introduction 
 

1. The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) requires that Local 
Planning Authorities must prepare and maintain a Local Development Scheme 
(LDS).  This LDS provides information on the documents that the Councils intend to 
produce to form their planning policy framework and sets out the timetable for their 
production. 

 
2. The LDS is designed to help the local community and all our partners interested in 

development and the use of land and buildings in Greater Cambridge to understand 
what plans the Councils have and intend to produce. 

 
3. Cambridge City Council and South Cambridgeshire District Council (“the Councils”) 

have committed to work together to prepared a new Local Plan for Greater 
Cambridge. They have also committe
[...]
 be established through the preparation of an Area 
Action Plan (AAP) for the site. The AAP will be developed jointly between South 
Cambridgeshire District Council and Cambridge City Council, and will involve close 
collaborative working with Cambridgeshire County Council, Anglian Water and other 
stakeholders in the area. The final boundaries of land that the joint AAP will consider 
will be determined by the AAP”.  

 
9. Since the start of the Local Plan examinations, the Combined Authority submitted a 

Housing Infrastructure Fund (HIF) bid for funding, working with Cambridge City 
Council, Anglian Water and other partners for the relocation of the Cambridge Water 
Recycling Centre, to enable comprehensive redevelopment of the site. In March 
2018, the Government announced that the bid had been shortlisted and work is 
currently in progress to further develop the bid. A decision is expected early in the 
new year. A successful HIF bid would facilitate relocation of the Water Treatment 
Works and a significant regeneration opportunity to redevelop this major brownfield 
site and would be a key part of demonstrating delivery of the Local Plan allocations.  

 
10. A timetable for the AAP has been prepared, with a programme that reflects the 

timetable and subsequent planning process that would result from the HIF bid. Note 
that there would be a hiatus between the Councils agreeing the Proposed 
Submission AAP for consultation and actually undertaking the consultation. It would 

Page 54



Greater Cambridge  
(Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire) 

Local Development Scheme 
October 2018 

 

5 
 

only be appropriate for consultation to proceed following a successful granting of 
permission for relocation of the Water Recycling Centre, which would be necessary 
to demonstrate deliverability of the AAP proposals.  

 
11. The preparation of a new Local Development Scheme requires the area to be 

covered by the AAP to be confirmed. The Local Development Schemes o
[...]
w 
 

35. The councils will monitor the progress of the work set out in this LDS and will publish 
the results as part of the annual AMR. 

 
36. The LDS will be updated or reviewed where the need to do so is identified.  

Page 61



Greater Cambridge  
(Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire) 

Local Development Scheme 
October 2018 

 

12 
 

Appendix 1:  
Geographic extent of Cambridge Northern Fringe Area Action Plan 
 

 

Page 62



 

 

 
 
  
 
REPORT TO: Cabinet 3 October 2018 

LEAD OFFICER: Executive Director  
 

 
 

Brexit Advisory Group – Terms of Reference 
 

Purpose 
 
1. This report invites Cabinet to approve the terms of reference of the Brexit Advisory 

Group following consideration by the Group at its meeting held on 19 September 
2018.   

 
2. This is not a key decision. 
 

Recommendations 
 
3. It is recommended that: 

 
(a) Cabinet approve the terms of reference of the Brexit Advisory Group, as set 

out at Appendix A. 
(b) Cambridge City Council be invited to appoint three representatives to serve as 

co-opted members of the Advisory Group. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4. To enable Cabinet to approve the terms of reference of the Advisory Group and the 

co-option of non-members of the Council as required by Rule 4 of the Executive 
Procedure Rules.    
 
Background 

 
5. At its meeting held on 26 July 2018, Cabinet agreed to set up an Advisory Group to 

review and report on the potential impacts of Brexit on South Cambridgeshire and to 
recommend actions to mitigate those impacts where relevant and appropriate. 
 

6. This report now updates Cabinet on the membership and proposed terms of 
reference following the first meeting on 19 September 2018. 
 
Considerations 

 
7. Cabinet approved the establishment of the Brexit Advisory Group at its meeting held 

on 26 July 2018. In so doing, it agreed that the Advisory Group should comprise 5 
Liberal Democrats; 2 Conservative and 1 Labour or Independent Member, together 
with the Leader as an additional Member.  The Chief Executive was authorised, after 
consultation with the Leader, to appoint Members on the basis of nominations from 
Group Leaders. 
 

8. The following Members have been nominated to serve upon the Group:- 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 9



Councillors Philip Allen, Ruth Betson, Dr. Martin Cahn, Nigel Cathcart, Sue Ellington, 
Peter Fane, Geoff Harvey and Peter McDonald, together with Councillor Bridget 
Smith as Leader. 
 

9. Given the close relationship between the economies of South Cambridgeshire and 
Cambridge City, it was also suggested that the Advisory Group consider whether an 
invitation should be extended to Cambridge City Council Members to become co-
opted members of the Group.  In that context, Cabinet was advised that Cambridge 
City Council at its Council meeting held on 19 July 2019 had passed a motion in 
support of the City Council participating in the work of the Advisory Group to assess 
the impact of Brexit on our shared economy.  Cabinet accordingly agreed to request 
the Advisory Group to consider the involvement of City Council Members in its work. 
 

10. The first meeting of the Advisory Group was held on 19 September 2018.  Councillor 
Geoff Harvey was elected as Chairman of the Advisory Group. 
 

11. The terms of reference of the Advisory Group were discussed and these are now 
attached at Appendix A for the approval of Cabinet. 
 

12. The terms of reference that the Advisory Group recommend that three Members of 
Cambridge City Council should be co-opted to serve on the Group.  Cabinet is 
requested to endorse this proposal in order that Cambridge City can now be formally 
invited to appoint 3 Councillors to serve as co-opted members of the Advisory Group.  

 
Options 
 

13. Cabinet could make amendments to the proposed terms of reference and the 
proposal for co-option of non-council members. 

 
Implications 
 

14. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing,
[...]
ouncils can take to mitigate the impacts, such as 
lobbying or undertaking local projects. 
 
Administration 
  
The Group will be administered by the Greater Cambridge Shared Planning Service. 
Secretariat support will be provided by Democratic Services at South Cambridgeshire. 
 
Notes of the meeting will be produced and sent to all members of the Advisory Group. 
 

 
 

Page 68


	Agenda
	7 2018-19 Q1 Position Statement: Performance, Finance and Risk
	Appendix A 18-19 KPIs
	Appendix B Performance (Cabinet)
	Appendix C Provisional Forecast Variance
	Appendix C1 Significant items of variance
	Appendix C2 Significant items of variance
	Appendix C3 Significant items of variance
	Appendix D Strategic Gross Risk Matrix
	Appendix E Strategic Net Risk Matrix
	Appendix F Strategic Risk Register

	8 Local Development Scheme
	Appendix A - Draft LDS (September 2018)

	9 Brexit Advisory Group - Terms of Reference
	Appendix A - Terms of Reference






Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 
Wednesday, 3 October 2018 at 9.30 a.m. 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Bridget Smith (Leader of Council) 
 Councillor Aidan Van de Weyer (Deputy Leader of Council) 
 
Councillors: Neil Gough Lead Cabinet member for Environmental Services 

and Licensing 
 Philippa Hart Lead Cabinet member for Customer Service and 

Business Improvement 
 Dr. Tumi Hawkins Lead Cabinet member for Planning 
 Hazel Smith Lead Cabinet member for Housing 
 John Williams Lead Cabinet member for Finance 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: Beverly Agass (Chief Executive), Alex Colyer 
(Executive Director), Mike Hill (Director, Health and Environmental Services), Stephen Kelly 
(Joint Director for Planning and Economic Development), Tom Lewis (Legal Adviser) and Ian 
Senior (Democratic Services Officer) 
   
Councillors Grenville Chamberlain, Peter Topping, Heather Williams and Nick Wright were in 
attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no Apologies for Absence. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 Cabinet authorised the Leader to sign, as correct records, Minutes of the meeting held 

on 5 September 2018 and of the two Extraordinary meetings held on 24 September 
2018. 

  
4. ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 There were no announcements. 
  
5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 There were no public questions. 
  
6. ISSUES ARISING FROM THE SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor Grenville Chamberlain, Chairman of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee, 

was in attendance for this item. 
 
Councillor Chamberlain raised the issue of the late presentation of accounts, and said 
that he was looking forward to seeing a simplified Risk Register. 

  



Cabinet Wednesday, 3 October 2018 

7. 2018-19 Q1 POSITION STATEMENT: PERFORMANCE, FINANCE AND RISK 
 
 Cabinet considered a report containing a budget forecast based on the Quarter 1 

position with regard to its General Fund, Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Capital 
budgets, and the Quarter 1 performance indicator results (by exception as agreed by 
Executive Management Team on 18 July 2018) and strategic risks. It had been accepted 
that such Integrated reporting gave Officers and Members the opportunity to examine 
any areas of concern and decide on appropriate action.  
 
Councillor Grenville Chamberlain, Chairman of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee, 
noted some variance etween the report before Cabinet and the report that had been 
presented to his Committee. 
 
Cabinet noted that the Quarter 1 position had been inherited from the previous 
Administration. Councillor John Williams said that Quarter 2 would be presented 
differently, with a simplified Risk Register, reflecting new corporate priorities. The 
Executive Director explained further that, while officers would continue to receive 
detailed information, sharing it where appropriate with relevant Lead Cabinet Members, 
the intention was to report publicly by exception only.  
 
The Executive Director summarised the circumstances in which the Accounts had been 
signed off late. 
 
Councillor Peter Topping asked Cabinet to keep Members updated about changes in the 
Risk Register and pointed out a few issues needing to be addressed in the light of recent 
staff changes. 
 
Those present discussed briefly the need for the novation of an agreement following the 
Cambridge and Peterborough Combined Authority assuming functions previously 
performed by the Local Enterprise Partnership. 

 
Having reviewed the provisional forecast outturn position and key performance 
exceptions (as identified by Corporate Management Team on 8 August 2018), and risk 
issues contained in the report from the Head of Finance and appendices B-E attached 
thereto, determined, where appropriate, any actions, including redeployment of 
resources, required to address issues identified, and having noted the Strategic Risk 
Register at Appendix F,  
 
Cabinet 
 
Approved the suite of Key Performance Indicators, previously agreed by Executive 
Management Team, attached at Appendix A. 

  
8. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 
 
 Cabinet considered a report seeking its agreement to a new Local Development 

Scheme (LDS) for Greater Cambridge, as it applies to South Cambridgeshire. Such 
Scheme would guide the preparation of a new jointly prepared Local Plan for Greater 
Cambridge and a jointly prepared Cambridge Northern Fringe Area Action Plan. 
 
The Joint Director for Planning and Economic Development explained the alternative 
processes available under Sections 28 and 29 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004, as summarised in paragraph 21 of his report. The Leader 
emphasised the importance of early engagement with stakeholders. 
 



Cabinet Wednesday, 3 October 2018 

Councillor Philippa Hart said that the intention was to include an article about the South 
Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2018 in the next edition of the South Cambridgeshire 
Magazine. Important points to communicate to residents included anticipated timescales 
and the reason why the preparation of the next Local Plan would follow so quickly after 
adoption of the previous one. Care was needed in managing expectation. 
 
Those present discussed Governance arrangements set out in paragraph 9, and the 
significance of both Cambridgeshire County Council and the Cambridge and 
Peterborough Combined Authority in the local planning and transportation context. 
Processes needed to be inclusive.  
 
Following adoption of the South Cambridgeshire Local Plan on 27 September 2018, 
Cabinet 

 
(a) Adopted the new Local Development Scheme for Greater Cambridge, 

prepared jointly with Cambridge City Council, such Scheme confirming 
the intention to prepare: 
 
(i) a joint Local Plan for Greater Cambridge, comprising the 

administrative areas of both Councils 
 

(ii) a joint Cambridge Northern Fringe Area Action Plan (AAP), for the 
area shown in the Local Development Scheme which, when 
adopted as the AAP, will form part of the development plan for 
Greater Cambridge 
 

both (i) and (ii) above to be prepared under section 28 of the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) with separate 
democratic processes to agree both plans, informed by a joint member 
advisory group; and 

 
(b) granted to the Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development 

delegated authority, in liaison with the Deputy Leader, to make any 
editing changes identified prior to publication. 

  
9. BREXIT ADVISORY GROUP - TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
 Councillor Geoff Harvey, Chairman of the Brexit Advisory Group, was in attendance for 

this item. 
 
Cabinet considered a report seeking its approval of the terms of reference of the Brexit 
Advisory Group, following consideration by the Group at its meeting held on 19 
September 2018.   
 
Those present discussed the matter in general, but highlighted several issues: 
 

 The need to identify measures to support local businesses, especially small 
businesses 

 The potential impact on local employment 

 The importance of maintaining the status of Greater Cambridge as a welcoming 
place 

 
It would be important to identify the actual resource implications posed by the Brexit 
Advisory Group, and the implications for the budget. 
 



Cabinet Wednesday, 3 October 2018 

Cabinet 
 
(c) Approved the terms of reference for the Brexit Advisory Group, as set 

out at Appendix A to the report from the Executive Director; and 
 

(d) Invited Cambridge City Council to appoint three representatives to serve 
as co-opted members of the Advisory Group. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 10.35 

a.m. 
 

 


